

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 1D14-1864

Lower Case No. 149960-14

Security First Insurance Company,

Appellant,

v.

State of Florida, Office of Insurance
Regulation,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

Amy L. Koltnow, Esq.
Maria E. Abate, Esq.
COLODNY, FASS, TALENFELD,
KARLINSKY, ABATE &
WEBB, P.A..
Attorneys for Appellant
23rd Floor, One Financial Plaza
100 S.E. Third Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394
Telephone: (954) 492-4010
Fax: (954) 492-1144
*Counsel for Appellant, Security First
Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

THE OIR ERRONEOUSLY REJECTED SECURITY FIRST’S
PROPOSED POLICY LANGUAGE REQUIRING AN
INSURER’S WRITTEN CONSENT TO AN INSURED’S
“ASSIGNMENT OF THIS POLICY OR ANY BENEFIT OR
POST-LOSS RIGHT” 10

A. Security First’s proposed policy form is consistent
with Florida law 10

B. The OIR exceeded its statutory authority when it
disapproved Security First’s proposed policy language for
assignment of Policies based on OIR’s interpretation of
Florida case law 18

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Bituminous Cas. Co. v. Williams</i> , 154 Fla. 191 (1944).....	10
<i>Better Construction, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 651 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995),.....	15
<i>Classic Concepts, Inc. v. Poland</i> , 570 So. 2d. 311 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Ryan Inc. E.</i> , 974 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2008).....	11
<i>DeCespedes v. Prudence Mutual Cas. Co. of Chicago, Illinois</i> , 193 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967).....	13
<i>Florida Hospital v. Agency for Health Care Administration</i> , 823 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	9
<i>Gisela Investments, v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 452 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	15
<i>Green v. Life & Health of America</i> , 704 So. 2d 1386 (Fla. 1998).....	10
<i>In Re: Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 63 So. 3d 955 (La. 2011)	16, 17
<i>Kohl v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.</i> , 955 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007).....	17
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Simkins Industries, Inc.</i> , 704 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1998).....	12, 13

<i>M.H. v. Dep't. of Children & Family Servs.</i> 977 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	9
<i>Rapid Settlements, Ltd. v. Dickerson,</i> 941 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006)	16
<i>State of Florida v. Board of Business Regulation,</i> 304 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	18
<i>Troup v. Meyer,</i> 116 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959)	16
<i>Vocelle v. Knight Bros. Paper Co.,</i> 118 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1960)	21
<i>West Florida Grocery Co. v. Teutonia Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 74 Fla. 220, 77 So. 209 (Fla. 1917)	14, 15
<i>Wise v. Dept. of Management Services, Division of Retirement,</i> 930 So. 2d 867 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	9

STATUTES

§ 120.57(2), Fla. Stat.....	1, 2
§ 627.411(1)(a), Fla. Stat	2, 18
§ 627.411(1)(b), Fla. Stat.....	2, 3, 18, 19
§ 627.411(1)(e), Fla. Stat	2, 18
§ 627.411(1)(f), Fla. Stat.....	21
§ 627.411(1), Fla. Stat.....	18
§ 627.414, Fla. Stat.	11

§ 627.422, Fla. Stat. 8, 10, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Laws 1959, c. 59-205, §46312
